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MR. SPEAKER: If Mamataji is saying :
"It is related. H How can we say that it is Dot related?

(Inle rrplltions)

KUMARI MAMATA BANERJen: It
is true, Sir. Please ask the Minister to reply. The MInister is willing.

MR. SPEAKER: I think, t~e Minister is unwllling to answer.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Mamataji, the Minister is not wining to reply. I am not barring him.

(Tnterruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Can you do it? I don't think.

(l1lte rrupt ions)

SHRI ANANDA GOPAL MUKHO-
PADI-IYAY : May I a~k a simple qUestion?
Arising out of the an~wer given by the Hon. senior, efficient Miniiiter, may I request him to appoint an c"Cpert body to go into details fo find out the reasons why this sort of an industry, which, at one time, was very good in name and the company had the go()dwiU and everythmg, IS not working wen? I would like to know whether he can appoint a conlm ittee to go into. this question.

SHt{I J. VENGAL RAO: We will consider his request.

Confirmation of Grade IV Officers in Central Information Service

*821. SHRI GANGA RAM: Will the Minit;ter of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether reservation orders about confirmatIon of Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes are beIng followed in re~ard to confirmatIon of officers of Grade IV of the Central lnformation Service;

(b) jf so, the reasons for which martY SC/ST officers with long service are yet to be
¢onfirmed even in the lOwest ladder of Central Information Service; and •

(c) the ren1edial steps being taken in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINIS'f.RY OF INFOJ\~TIQN AND BR.OADCASTING (SHItI S. JUUSHNA
KUMtAlt): (a) All tho 8C/ST dtrect recruits recruited prior te the ....... tioD
held in 19i12 have ~a confirmed to Grade-IV of CoDtl'allnformation Scrvi4:c a.-jOlt their roster poiDtS.

(b) No Grade-tV officer recruited before 1982 is awaiting confirmation.

(c) Docs 110t arise.

SHRI GANGA RAM: May I know from the Hon. Minister the criteria and the norms prescribed under the service conditions relatin. to the confirmation of officers of Grade-IV of the Central Information
Service?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: There are tbe gederaJ statutory requirements relatina to scheduled caste and scheduled tribe which have been strictly observed in the recruttment as wen as the promotion to Grade-IV in the Central Information
Service.

As regards confirmation, they are eligible for cdnfinnation as soon as the probation is completed. Before 1988 when a revIsed order of confirmation was given effect to, a cettain percentage was reserved for scheduled caste and scheduled tribe candidates at the time or confirmation also. But after the 1988 order, scheduled caste and scheduled tribe candidates -olicers and pneral candidates--are clisibJe for confirmation as and when probation is satisfactorily completed; i.e. when confirmation is due.

SHRI GANGA RAM : I would like to know whether the rule of confirmation is being applied uniformly to the candidates of general and regerved categories. If so, what i5 the averaae time Jill for confirmation of both the categories of candidates with referente to th~ strenath of the e8Me in 1982 ?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: For those reeruttecl ~ore 1982, 190 candidates of Oradt·<IV to Which the question relwtes including 26 schcd aled caste and 5 $Clledttl~
t~ilx ofBcm Mr. ~0DtftMd ~ J5.4.1988.
There is eo inter-se time lal betWSl) scheduled caste and scheduled tribe officers as well as tbe general oftieers.

At the present moment, 167 officors including 26 scheduled caste ofllcers and J 1 scheduled tribe officers are awaiting confir ..
matioD. Wt admit that tllere l\as .peen
.flt.tay in the co~matiGn of ot1icers it"om 1972 to 19SZ. TWs was,~
the permanenl' atrcoaths.. tile vario~
cate_gories ~ould not be fixed in time.
So, the DPCs could no1 meet. 'Ibis ')Kunae bas already been corrected. AU th08C ofti.cm have t1een confirmed.

I wouW also lDCIltioo ,tb4t .. re is no discrimiDCioa lOr allY .ditr~~ U3 the procedure of confirmation Qf ..the time schedule of coefirmation "tw~ s.cbeduled Cdte and scheGJied tribe otlic,ets vis-a· vis officers of the general catCJory.

[TroltMalion]

SHlU KAMLA PMSAD SINGH: Mr.
Speaker, Sir. will the hon. Mini~ter kind~y
.inform whether confirroati.o~ of Q'fti~rs belonging to the ScbectuJcd Castes apd Scheduled Tribes are being d~tibera'te)y delayed? If not, has tl\e Government reeived any representation from the r:eserve6 catelory officers in this r:cJilrd ?

[English]

SHRI S. K'R.ISHNA KUMAR: 'l'.bere have been ' representations ~lattng to officers not only frmn ·the sohedvlod .caste and scheduled tribe categOries; but al80 the Jeneral officers. As I said earlier from 1972 to 1~2 there was a delay in confirmation bec~ use of two l'easOll8--firs tly it was decided to start the confirmation ~s trom the higher echelon to the lower echelon; i.e. from Grade-I downwards and that caused some delay in the Oracle-IV confirmation and secondly the authorised permanent iJrenatbs for ee~h year could Dot be finaUsed in time. All .these reqwremcmts have now been met, the IrievaDCeS ave been redressed aftd aN the pendiDI ocmfir-
mations have been COMpleted in relation to officers recruited before' 1-982.

Thor-e • DO problem at tho moment.
No loss or substantial disavant~e has been caused to those who we~e not ~oDfirmcd because at the time of eligibility they were given qua;; pCr~nency ai!CI later OD ,they were conftrmed. Many officers Iha'Vc JODD ,frDm Grade-IV to Grade .. DI and from GndcoOiIIl to Grade-II at.. appl'.iate tiD;lC jnspite of the f~t tbat tlley wcr.c Dot c01\fir~cd in time. So there is no grievance, as sucb, pending at the moment.

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER
OF INFORMATION AND BROAD-
CASTING (SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT) : Sir, with your kind permission I would like to lDalce it clear and assure the hone Menlber that I have gone into this question. I am nO,t really satisfied because of a number of reasons some delay has occurred as my co))eague has pointed out. I have made jt quite clear to my officers emphatical1y that cases which are pending confirmation for want. of DPe being held etc. etc, this nlust be dQDe. I value this thing very much. My office(s have assured me that with regard to Grade-IV the whole thing will be completed by June and with regard to oth~ matters, namely, Grade ] and II where UPSC is
.required to do we are taking it up with them. We shall do our best to expedite w}l~t~er it is scheduled castes, scheduled trl~s or others are there. So far as CIS officers are concerned we will see that they do not suffer for want of any meeting of DPC not being held. There were reasons as matters had gone to Tribunal and there was question of fixation of seniority list, etc.
Without going into the details I want to assure that we are very much alive about it and we will see that without any avoidable loss of time the whole thini is done.

[Translatioll]

SHRI MADAN PANDEY: Mr.
Speaker, Sir the hone Minister h;ls very good intentions and he has made every effort to ensure that candidates belonging to the Scheduded Castes and Scheduled Tribes get justice in spite of being wcIl~intentioned, several such cases are pending in which unnecessary delay is being made. In view of this does the Government propose to change the existing monitoring system or adopt a new system by' which injustice could be removed?

[ English)

SHill H.K.L. BHAGAT : I shaJJ be happy to discuss aU the aspects with the hon. Member. 1 welcome the hon. Member to discuss it wi th me.

